Susanna Nocchi

Italian grammar +interactive
o . ebook
In practice

rules - exercises - tests

UPDATED EDITION

o
/M\ ALMA . with new exercises, audio tracks ((»
Ed IZionl and a visual grammar crime story “Chi ha ucciso I'italiano?”




Editorial manager
Ciro Massimo Naddeo

Editorial staff
Diana Biagini, Marco Dominici, Chiara Sandri

Graphics and cover
Lucia Cesarone

Layout
Ornella Ambrosio

lllustrations
Luca Usai

Translation
Grace Anderson, Susanna Nocchi, Euridice Orlandino

Images sourced from
page 23 vectorhome/123rf, page 26 tomxox/123rf, page 153 alex74/123rf, page 245 grgroup/123rf

© 2002 Alma Edizioni

First edition: 2002
First revised edition: June 2022

Printed in Italy
ISBN 978-88-6182-756-1

ALMA Edizioni

viale dei Cadorna, 44
50129 Firenze
alma@almaedizioni.it
www.almaedizioni.it

While every effort has been made to trace copyright holders, if there should be any error or omission, the publisher will
be happy to rectify this at the first opportunity. All rights of reproduction, translation and adaptation in Italy and abroad
are reserved.



1.NOUN
Nouns endingin -o and in -a / Nouns ending in -e
Other nouns

2. ARTICLE

Definite article

Indefinite article

Definite and indefinite articles

3.ESSERE AND AVERE
Essere and avere

4. ADJECTIVE
First group adjectives / Second group adjectives

5.PRESENT TENSE OF REGULAR VERBS
Present tense of regular verbs

PROGRESS TEST
Units1-5

CHIHA UCCISO L'ITALIANO? a visual grammar crime story » competence level A1

6. PRESENT TENSE OF IRREGULAR VERBS
Modal verbs and the verb sapere
Other verbs that are irregular in the present tense

7. ADDRESSING PEOPLE FORMALLY
Addressing people formally

8. THEVERB STARE
Present continuous (the verb stare + gerundio)
Stare per + infinitive

9. POSSESSIVE ADJECTIVES AND PRONOUNS
Possessive adjectives and pronouns
Possessive adjectives and pronouns with articles

10. REFLEXIVE AND RECIPROCAL VERBS
Reflexive and reciprocal verbs

PROGRESS TEST
Units6-10

11. IMPERSONAL CONSTRUCTION
Impersonal construction
Impersonal construction of reflexive verbs

12. PRESENT PERFECT (PASSATO PROSSIMO)
Present perfect (Passato prossimo)

Avere or essere?

Some verbs with an irregular past participle

13. DIRECT OBJECT PRONOUNS
Direct object pronouns
Direct object pronouns with past participle

CONTENTS

12
15
18

20

24

28

34
38

40
43

48

51
53

55
58

61

67

72
74

76
79
82

88
92



14. PREPOSITIONS

Prepositions with places
Prepositions with time

Other prepositions

Compound prepositions

Di + definite article (partitive articles)

15. INDIRECT OBJECT PRONOUNS
Indirect object pronouns

PROGRESS TEST
Units11-15

16. IMPERFECT (IMPERFETTO)
Conjugation of the imperfect tense

Use of the imperfect tense

Present perfect or imperfect of some verbs

17. DOUBLE OBJECT PRONOUNS
Indirect object pronouns plus direct object pronouns
Reflexive pronouns plus direct object pronouns

18. CONDITIONAL
Present Conditional
Perfect Conditional

19. ADVERBS
Adverbs

20. PARTICLES CI AND NE

Particle ci as an adverb of place

Other meanings of the particle ci

Particle ci as an adverb of place plus direct object pronouns
Particle ne as a partitive pronoun

Other meanings of the particle ne

Particle ci plus particle ne

Particle ne plus direct object pronouns and reflexive pronouns

PROGRESS TEST
Units 16 — 20

CHIHA UCCISO L'ITALIANO? a visual grammar crime story « competence level A2

21. THEFUTURE TENSE
Future Simple (Futuro semplice)
Future Perfect (Futuro anteriore)

22. COMPARATIVES AND SUPERLATIVES
Comparisons of inequality

Relative superlative and absolute superlative
Special comparatives and superlatives

23. RELATIVE PRONOUNS

Relative pronouns che and cui / Relative pronoun chi
“Possessive” relative pronoun

Relative pronounil quale

24.PAST PERFECT (TRAPASSATO PROSSIMO)
Past perfect (Trapassato prossimo)

kX

TTTEUE

TTPTTTTUT

95
97
99
101
105

107

m

116
18
120

123
126

129
133

137

140
142
144
146
148
150
152

154
159

161
164

167
168
171

173
175
177

179



25.INFORMAL IMPERATIVE

Informal imperative (tu — noi— voi) / Verbs with an irregular imperative
Informal imperative — negative form

Informal imperative plus pronouns

PROGRESS TEST
Units 21-25

CHIHA UCCISO LITALIANO? a visual grammar crime story « competence level B1

26. SUBJUNCTIVE

Conjugation of the present subjunctive
Conjugation of the past subjunctive
Agreement of present and past subjunctive

Conjugation of the imperfect subjunctive / Conjugation of the past perfect subjunctive

Agreement of imperfect and past perfect subjunctive
Use of the subjunctive

27. POLITE IMPERATIVE
Polite imperative (addressing people formally)

28. IF-CLAUSES
If-clauses

29. PASSIVE VOICE

Passive voice / Passive voice with the verb essere
Passive voice with the verb venire

Passive si

Passive voice with the verb andare

PROGRESS TEST
Units 26 — 29

30. HISTORICAL PAST (PASSATO REMOTO)
Historical past (Passato remoto)

31.PAST ANTERIOR (TRAPASSATO REMOTO)
Past anterior (Trapassato remoto)

32.SEQUENCE OF TENSES IN THE INDICATIVE
Sequence of tenses in the indicative (1)
Sequence of tenses in the indicative (2)

33. INDEFINITES
Indefinite adjectives / Indefinite pronouns / Indefinite adjectives, pronouns, adverbs

34.VERB FORMS NOT RELATED TO TIME

Present and past gerund

Past infinitive

Past participle

35. INDIRECT SPEECH

Indirect speech with main clause in the present tense
Indirect speech with main clause in the past tense
Indirect speech with the verbs chiedere and domandare

PROGRESS TEST
Units30-35

CHIHA UCCISO L'ITALIANO? a visual grammar crime story « competence level B2
SOLUTIONS
INDEX

©

©

T T

TTTOTTTTDO

TTTT

T T ® T

183
184
187

189
193

195
196
198
200
202
205

209

213

218
220
222
224

226

231

236

238
239

242

247
251
252

253
257
261

263
268
270
287





