

# Italian grammar in practice

+ interactive ebook

rules • exercises • tests





# **Editorial manager**

Ciro Massimo Naddeo

### **Editorial staff**

Diana Biagini, Marco Dominici, Chiara Sandri

## **Graphics and cover**

Lucia Cesarone

### Layout

Ornella Ambrosio

### Illustrations

Luca Usai

### **Translation**

Grace Anderson, Susanna Nocchi, Euridice Orlandino

### **Images sourced from**

page 23 vectorhome/123rf, page 26 tomxox/123rf, page 153 alex74/123rf, page 245 grgroup/123rf

© 2002 Alma Edizioni

First edition: 2002

First revised edition: June 2022

Printed in Italy

ISBN 978-88-6182-756-1

ALMA Edizioni viale dei Cadorna, 44 50129 Firenze alma@almaedizioni.it www.almaedizioni.it

While every effort has been made to trace copyright holders, if there should be any error or omission, the publisher will be happy to rectify this at the first opportunity. All rights of reproduction, translation and adaptation in Italy and abroad are reserved.

# **CONTENTS**

1. NOUN Nouns ending in -o and in -a / Nouns ending in -e	n	6
Other nouns	р. р.	9
2. ARTICLE	F -	
Definite article	p.	12
Indefinite article	p.	15
Definite and indefinite articles	p.	18
3. ESSERE AND AVERE Essere and avere	p.	20
4. ADJECTIVE First group adjectives / Second group adjectives	p.	24
5. PRESENT TENSE OF REGULAR VERBS Present tense of regular verbs	n	28
-	р.	20
PROGRESS TEST Units 1 – 5	p.	34
CHI HA UCCISO L'ITALIANO? a visual grammar crime story • competence level A1	p.	38
6. PRESENT TENSE OF IRREGULAR VERBS		
Modal verbs and the verb sapere	p.	40
Other verbs that are irregular in the present tense	p.	43
7. ADDRESSING PEOPLE FORMALLY Addressing people formally	p.	48
8. THE VERB STARE		
Present continuous (the verb stare + gerundio)	p.	51
Stare per + infinitive	p.	53
9. POSSESSIVE ADJECTIVES AND PRONOUNS		
Possessive adjectives and pronouns Possessive adjectives and pronouns with articles	p.	55 - 0
•	p.	58
10. REFLEXIVE AND RECIPROCAL VERBS Reflexive and reciprocal verbs	n	61
·	p.	O1
PROGRESS TEST Units 6 – 10	p.	67
11. IMPERSONAL CONSTRUCTION	μ.	٠,
Impersonal construction	p.	72
Impersonal construction of reflexive verbs	р.	74
12. PRESENT PERFECT (PASSATO PROSSIMO)		
Present perfect (Passato prossimo)	p.	76
Avere or essere?	p.	79
Some verbs with an irregular past participle	p.	82
13. DIRECT OBJECT PRONOUNS	_	00
Direct object pronouns  Direct object pronouns with past participle	р. р.	88 92
	٧.	74

14. PREPOSITIONS		
Prepositions with places	p.	95
Prepositions with time	p.	97
Other prepositions	p.	99
Compound prepositions  Di + definite article (partitive articles)	p.	101 105
*	p.	105
15. INDIRECT OBJECT PRONOUNS Indirect object pronouns	p.	107
	ρ.	107
PROGRESS TEST Units 11 – 15	p.	111
16. IMPERFECT (IMPERFETTO)	ρ.	
Conjugation of the imperfect tense	p.	116
Use of the imperfect tense	p.	118
Present perfect or imperfect of some verbs	р.	120
17. DOUBLE OBJECT PRONOUNS		
Indirect object pronouns plus direct object pronouns	p.	123
Reflexive pronouns plus direct object pronouns	p.	126
18. CONDITIONAL		
Present Conditional	p.	129
Perfect Conditional	p.	133
19. ADVERBS		
Adverbs	p.	137
20. PARTICLES CI AND NE		
Particle ci as an adverb of place	p.	140
Other meanings of the particle ci	p.	142
Particle ci as an adverb of place plus direct object pronouns	p.	144
Particle ne as a partitive pronoun  Other meanings of the particle ne	p.	146
Particle ci plus particle ne	p.	148
Particle ne plus direct object pronouns and reflexive pronouns	р. р.	150 152
	۲.	.52
PROGRESS TEST Units 16 – 20	p.	154
CHI HA UCCISO L'ITALIANO? a visual grammar crime story • competence level A2	p.	159
	ρ.	139
21. THE FUTURE TENSE Future Simple (Futuro semplice)	p.	161
Future Perfect (Futuro anteriore)	р. р.	164
22. COMPARATIVES AND SUPERLATIVES		
Comparisons of inequality	p.	167
Relative superlative and absolute superlative	p.	168
Special comparatives and superlatives	р.	171
23. RELATIVE PRONOUNS		
Relative pronouns che and cui / Relative pronoun chi	p.	173
"Possessive" relative pronoun	p.	175
Relative pronoun il quale	p.	177
24. PAST PERFECT (TRAPASSATO PROSSIMO)		
Past perfect (Trapassato prossimo)	p.	179

25. INFORMAL IMPERATIVE Informal imperative (tu – noi – voi) / Verbs with an irregular imperative	p.	183
Informal imperative – negative form	р. р.	184
Informal imperative plus pronouns	p.	187
PROGRESS TEST		
Units 21 – 25	p.	189
CHI HA UCCISO L'ITALIANO? a visual grammar crime story • competence level B1	p.	193
26. SUBJUNCTIVE		
Conjugation of the present subjunctive	p.	195
Conjugation of the past subjunctive	p.	196
Agreement of present and past subjunctive  Conjugation of the imperfect subjunctive / Conjugation of the past perfect subjunctive	р. р.	198 200
Agreement of imperfect and past perfect subjunctive	р. р.	200
Use of the subjunctive	p.	205
27. POLITE IMPERATIVE		
Polite imperative (addressing people formally)	p.	209
28. IF-CLAUSES		
If-clauses	p.	213
29. PASSIVE VOICE		0
Passive voice / Passive voice with the verb essere Passive voice with the verb venire	p.	218
Passive voice with the verb venire  Passive si	р. р.	220 222
Passive voice with the verb andare	р. р.	224
PROGRESS TEST	ρ.	
Units 26 – 29	p.	226
30. HISTORICAL PAST (PASSATO REMOTO)	·	
Historical past (Passato remoto)	p.	231
31. PAST ANTERIOR (TRAPASSATO REMOTO)		
Past anterior (Trapassato remoto)	p.	236
32. SEQUENCE OF TENSES IN THE INDICATIVE		
Sequence of tenses in the indicative (1)	p.	238
Sequence of tenses in the indicative (2)	p.	239
33. INDEFINITES		242
Indefinite adjectives / Indefinite pronouns / Indefinite adjectives, pronouns, adverbs	p.	242
34. VERB FORMS NOT RELATED TO TIME Present and past gerund	n	247
Past infinitive	р. р.	251
Past participle	p.	252
35. INDIRECT SPEECH		
Indirect speech with main clause in the present tense	p.	253
Indirect speech with main clause in the past tense	p.	257
Indirect speech with the verbs chiedere and domandare	p.	261
PROGRESS TEST		
Units 30 – 35	p.	263
CHI HA UCCISO L'ITALIANO? a visual grammar crime story • competence level B2	p.	268
SOLUTIONS	p.	270
INDEX	p.	287